



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

At Charleston

NO. 11-0770

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ex rel. RICHMOND AMERICAN HOMES OF WEST VIRGINIA, INC., and M.D.C. HOLDINGS, INC., et al.

Petitioners

v.

HONORABLE DAVID H. SANDERS, JUDGE
OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
JEFFERSON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO WRIT OF PROHIBITION

Christopher J. Regan (WV No. 8593)
creagan@bordaslaw.com
James G. Bordas, III (WV No. 8518)
jgbordasiii@bordaslaw.com
Bordas & Bordas, PLLC
1358 National Road
Wheeling, West Virginia 26003
(304) 242-8410

AND

Andrew C. Skinner (W.Va. No. 9314)
askinner@skinnerfirm.com
Laura C. Davis (W.Va. No. 7801)
davis@skinnerfirm.com
SKINNER LAW FIRM
P. O. Box 487
Charles Town, West Virginia 25414
(304)725-7029

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Congress did not intend for arbitration agreements, adopted prior to an occurrence of negligence that results in personal injury or wrongful death, and which require questions about the negligence be submitted to arbitration, to be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act.....5

 B. The lower court was correct in finding that Richmond American’s arbitration agreement is both procedurally and substantively unconscionable.....7

 C. The lower court was correct in finding that Richmond American’s adhesive arbitration provision is ambiguous and should be construed against Richmond American.....17

 D. The lower court was correct to find that non-signatories cannot be bound by arbitration provisions to which they have not assented.....18

III. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Accomazzo v. CEDU Educ. Services, Inc., 15 P.3d 1156 (Idaho 2000)21

Arnold v. United Companies Lending Corp.,
204 W.Va. 229, 234, 511 S.E.2d 854, 859 (1998).....12

*Art's Flower Shop, Inc. v. Chesapeake and Potomac
Telephone Co.*, 186 W.Va. 613, 413 S.E.2d 670 (1991).....5, 10, 11, 13

Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Donahue, 159 W.Va. 463, 223 S.E.2d
433, 440 (1976).....13

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....7

AT & T Technologies, Inc. [v. Communications Workers of America]
475 U.S. 643, 650- 651, 106 S.Ct. 1415 (1986).....8

Auber v. Jellen, 196 W.Va. 168, 469 S.E.2d 104 (1996).....18

Barn-Chestnut, Inc. v. CFM Development Corp., 193 W.Va. 565,
457 S.E.2d 502 (1995).....13

Board of Education of Berkeley County v. W. Harley Miller, Inc.,
160 W.Va. 473, 236 S.E.2d 440 (1977).....13, 14

Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp., Slip Opinion (W.Va. June 29, 2011).....*passim*

Cleaver v. Big Arm Bar & Grill, Inc., 202 W.Va. 122,
502 S.E.2d 438 (1998).....19

Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto, 517 U.S. 681, 116 S.Ct. 1652 (1996).....17

Drake Bakeries, Inc. v. Local 50, Am. Bakery and Confectionery,
370 U.S. 254, 259-260, 82 S.Ct. 1346 (1962).....8

Drake v. West Virginia Self-Storage, Inc., 203 W.Va. 497, 509 S.E.2d 21 (1998).....12

Ex parte Dickinson, 711 So. 2d 984 (Ala. 1998).....21

Finney v. Nat'l Health Care Corp., 193 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....20

<i>First Options [of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> 514 U.S., 938, 15 S.Ct. 1920 (1995).....	8
<i>Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc. v. Gaskamp</i> , 280 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Flores v. Evergreen at San Diego, Inc.</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 581, 55 Cal. Rptr. 3d 823 (2007).....	20
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20, 111 S.Ct. 1647 (1991).....	9
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , ___ U.S. ___,130 S.Ct 2847 (2010).....	8, 20
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79, 123 S.Ct. 588 (2002).....	8
<i>In re Kepka</i> , 178 S.W.3d 279 (Tex. App. 2005).....	21
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52, 115 S.Ct. 1212 (1995).....	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 105 S.Ct. 3346 (1985).....	8, 9
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483, 107 S.Ct. 2520 (1987).....	4, 12
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395, 87 S.Ct. 1801 (1967).....	9
<i>Rent-a-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2772 (2010).....	4, 7
<i>Ruckdeschel v. Falcon Drilling Co., LLC</i> , ___ W.Va. ___, 693 S.E.2d 815 (2010).....	14
<i>Saylor v. Wilkes</i> , 216 W.Va. 766, 613 S.E.2d 914 (2002).....	10
<i>Scharf v. Kogan</i> , 285 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	20
<i>Slusher v. Ohio Valley Propane Services</i> , 896 N.E.2d 715 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 7, 2008).....	20
<i>Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4 th Cir.2002).....	4
<i>Snyder v. Belmont Homes, Inc.</i> , 899 So. 2d 57 (La. Ct. App. 2005).....	20

<i>State ex rel. AT & T v. Wilson</i> , 226 W.Va. 572, 703 S.E.2d 543 (2010).....	4, 7
<i>State ex rel. City Holding Co. vs. Kaufman</i> , 216 W.Va. 594, 609 S.E.2d 855 (2004).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 2121 W.Va. 549, 567 S.E.2d 265 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. United Asphalt Suppliers, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 204 W.Va. 23, 511 S.E. 2d 134 (1998).....	5, 19
<i>Thompson v. Witherspoon</i> , 12 A.3d 685, 696 (Md. App. 2011).....	19
<i>Troy Mining Corp. v. Itmann Coal Co.</i> , 176 W.Va. 599, 346 S.E.2d 749 (1986).....	4, 7, 12, 13, 14
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574, 80 S.Ct. 1347 (1960).....	8
<i>Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468, 109 S.Ct. 1248 (1989).....	8, 9

STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2).....	<i>passim</i>
W.Va. Code § 16-5C-15(c).....	6
W. Va. Code, § 36B-4-117.....	16
W.Va. Code § 46A-5-104.....	16
West Virginia Code § 46A-6-104.....	16
